



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 11-0261

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL MCGILL,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT,
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA H. ALLEN
MANAGING DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol, Room E-26
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
Telephone 304-558-2021
State Bar ID No. 1220
mistrill@aol.com**

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION | 7 |
| V. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. THE FACTS OF THE INSTANT CASE, WHEREIN THE PETITIONER WAS ON HOME CONFINEMENT AS A CONDITION OF BAIL, CUT OFF HIS MONITORING DEFENSE, LEFT HIS REQUIRED PLACE OF RESIDENCE, AND DISAPPEARED FOR NINE DAYS, ARMED AND MAKING STATEMENTS THAT "IF HE RAN INTO LAW ENFORCEMENT, HE WOULDN'T GO BACK TO PRISON," WERE SUFFICIENT TO CONSTITUTE THE CRIME OF ESCAPE FROM CUSTODY, W. VA. CODE § 61-5-10 | 7 |
| 1. Waiver/Forfeiture | 7 |
| 2. The Merits | 8 |
| B. THE STATE CONFESSES ERROR WITH RESPECT TO THE SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR RAISED BY THE PETITIONER: WHETHER THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN IMPOSING RESTITUTION UNDER THE VICTIM PROTECTION ACT OF 1984, W. VA. CODE §61-11A-1 <i>ET SEQ.</i> , FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT COSTS INCURRED IN APPREHENDING THE PETITIONER | 12 |
| VI. CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Craig v. Legursky</i> , 183 W. Va. 678, 398 S.E.2d 160 (1990) | 11 |
| <i>Crystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995) | 7, 12 |
| <i>Damron v. Haines</i> , 223 W. Va. 135, 672 S.E.2d 271 (2008) | 11 |
| <i>Hoover v. Blankenship</i> , 199 W. Va. 670, 487 S.E.2d 328 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Cummings</i> , 214 W. Va. 317, 589 S.E.2d 48 (2003) | 15, 16 |
| <i>State v. Hicks</i> , No. 35670 (W. Va., Apr. 14, 2011) | 7, 12 |
| <i>State v. Hughes</i> , 197 W. Va. 518, 476 S.E.2d 189 (1996) | 9, 10 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 193 W. Va. 378, 456 S.E.2d 459 (1995) | 10-11 |
| <i>State v. Lucas</i> , 201 W. Va. 271, 496 S.E.2d 221 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>State v. McClain</i> , 211 W. Va. 61, 561 S.E.2d 783 (2002) | 9, 10 |
| <i>State v. Middleton</i> , 220 W. Va. 89, 640 S.E.2d 152 (2006) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 223 W. Va. 843, 679 S.E.2d 675 (2009) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Saunders</i> , 219 W. Va. 570, 638 S.E.2d 173 (2006) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 176 W. Va. 671, 346 S.E.2d 822 (1986) | 10 |
| <i>Terry v. State of Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968) | 10 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| W. Va. Code § 7-8-2 | 11 |
| W. Va. Code § 29-21-16(g) (W. Va. Public Defender Service Act) | 16 |
| W. Va. Code § 61-3-13(a) | 2 |
| W. Va. Code § 61-5-10 | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| W. Va. Code §§ 61-11A-1 <i>et seq.</i> (Victim Protection Act of 1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| W. Va. Code § 62-8-1 | 11 |
| <u>Other</u> | |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) | 11 |
| W. Va. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2) | 4, 8 |
| W. Va. Rev. R. App. P. 20 | 7 |
